Improvements) in accordance with the Agreement and the Road Contract, the City shall be relieved
from constructing those City Infrastructure Improvements pertaining to Santavy Road. 

2. Maximum Payment. Until such time as the Santavy Road Condition ( as defined
below) is satisfied, the Maximum Payment shall be reduced by SIX HUNDRED FIFTY

THOUSAND AND NO /100 DOLLARS ($650,000.00) so that the Maximum Payment shall be TWO
MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO /100 DOLLARS ($ 2, 100,000.00). For

purposes hereof, the " Santavy Road Condition" shall be deemed satisfied at such time as Developer

constructs ( i) Santavy Road ( and any improvements pertaining thereto, including but not limited to,

[...]

the Intersection Improvements) and ( ii) any water, sanitary sewer or storm sewer lines to be included

within the Santavy ROW ( including, but not limited to, the Utility Improvements) in accordance with
the Agreement and the Road Contract. At such time as the Santavy Road Condition is satisfied, the
Maximum Payment shall increase to TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
AND NO /100 DOLLARS ($2,750,000.00). 

3. Economic Development Grant. Until such time as the Santavy Road Condition is
satisfied, the annual Economic Development Grant shall be reduced by SIXTY -FIVE THOUSAND
AND NO /100 DOLLARS ($ 65, 000.00) ( such reduction referred to herein as an " ED Grant
Reduction ") so that the Economic Development Grant shall be EIGHTY -FIVE THOUSAND AND
NO /100 DOLLARS ($85, 000.00) per year. At such time as the Santavy Road Condition is satisfied, 
the Economic Development Grant shall increase to ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND
NO /100 DOLLARS ($ 150,000.00) per year; and within thirty ( 30) days after the Santavy Road
Condition is satisfied, the CITY shall pay to DEVELOPER an additional one -time payment equal to
the amount ofall ED Grant Reductions under the Agreement. 

4. Other Terms. All other terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are